SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 61

BY SENATOR MIZELL

A RESOLUTION

To welcome Michael Lebert to Louisiana and the state capitol.

WHEREAS, Michael Lebert from Bartlett, Illinois, served in law enforcement for thirty years and in 2005 was serving as Deputy Chief of the Elk Grove, Illinois police department, when he came to Louisiana to assist in the aftermath of Hurricane Katrina; and

WHEREAS, Michael Lebert lived in Louisiana when he was in the United States Navy as a machinist; and

WHEREAS, he has coached baseball since 1981 and in 2011 returned to this state as a coach for a traveling baseball team; and

WHEREAS, he is devoted to the Catholic faith and acknowledges that his successes could not have happened without the love and support of his wife, Wendy; and

WHEREAS, he and his wife are the proud parents of two daughters, Amy and Jennifer, and doting grandparents of eight grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, Michael is a proud and brave New Orleans Saints fan in the land of the Chicago Bears; and

WHEREAS, he is dedicated to baseball in coaching grandsons and he and Wendy share their home with minor league players in their area.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby welcome Michael Lebert back to Louisiana and to the state capitol and does hereby extend every good wish for success and happiness in the future.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Michael Lebert.

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE